
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, 
Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Richard Palmer (Chair), Hannah Perkin, Ken Rowles and 
Julian Saunders. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

*Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 9 January 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 408 - 414) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part B reports for the Community Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Community Safety Strategic Assessment 
 

5 - 20 

6.  Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 
 

21 - 64 

7.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

65 - 66 

 

Issued on Friday, 23 December 2022 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3681/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2001-Nov-2022%2019.00%20Community%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 

 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Communities Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 10th January 2023 

Report Title Swale Community Safety Strategic Assessment   

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbours  

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities  

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Safety Manager  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Communities Committee provides feedback to 
the Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to 
inform its strategic assessment and priority setting 
process for 2023/24.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Swale community safety strategic 

assessment process and asks the Committee to provide feedback on the current 
CSP performance as well as any emerging issues it feels the CSP may need to 
focus on.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP), of which Swale Borough 

Council is a statutory partner, is required to complete a strategic assessment 
annually. Also, section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires local 
authorities to have a crime and disorder committee with power to scrutinise the 
decisions and actions of the CSP in their area.  

 
2.2 The purpose of this strategic assessment is to provide an understanding of 

community safety problems within the borough, in order to inform and help 
determine partnership problems for the following year. It includes a performance 
assessment against the current priorities; discussion around emerging issues; 
and consideration of wider threats and opportunities that may impact upon the 
work of the CSP.  
 

2.3 The strategic assessment, along with information from partners will be considered 
by the Swale CSP Executive Group at their meeting late January 2023 once the 
assessment is completed. This group will agree the Community Safety Priorities 
for 2023/24 and the Community Safety Plan will be revised based upon this. The 
overall priorities have not changed for a number of years, but the specific focus 
within these has been amended.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

2.4 Part of the process of compiling the strategic assessment is to review previous 
performance of the CSP. Part of this is a data exercise, with data being supplied 
to the CSP for this purpose throughout December. Additionally partner agencies 
are asked to submit their own views on the current performance of the 
partnership and any emerging community-based issues they feel the CSP should 
now prioritise.  
 

2.5 Due to the Scrutiny function of this Committee, the CSP would welcome views on 
the Committee feel the Partnership is currently performing against its current 
priorities and any emerging issues Committee members feel they should be 
tackling.  
 

2.6 The current Swale Community Safety Partnership Priorities for 2022/23 are 
shown in Appendix 1. Appendix 2 provides an overview of work of the CSP during 
2022/23 and some key statistics as of September 22, which was presented to the 
Swale Community Safety Partnership Executive Group at their meeting in 
November 22.  

 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the Communities Committee provides feedback to the Swale Community 

Safety Partnership to inform its strategic assessment and priority setting process 
based upon the following questions:  

 
1. From reviewing the current performance of the CSP against its identifi
[...]
ions placed upon it (particularly from the Police) 
and this limits how widely the final assessment can be shared.   

 
 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Swale Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2022/23 

• Appendix 2: Swale Community Safety Partnership Executive Performance 
Exceptions Report November 22  

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Swale Community Safety Plan 2022/23 - https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-

council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-
plan#:~:text=Swale%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20(CSP,social%
20behaviour%20and%20reducing%20reoffending.    

 
 
 
  

Page 8

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-plan#:~:text=Swale%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20(CSP,social%20behaviour%20and%20reducing%20reoffending
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-plan#:~:text=Swale%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20(CSP,social%20behaviour%20and%20reducing%20reoffending
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-plan#:~:text=Swale%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20(CSP,social%20behaviour%20and%20reducing%20reoffending
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-plan#:~:text=Swale%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20(CSP,social%20behaviour%20and%20reducing%20reoffending


 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: Swale Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2022/23 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10 

 

S
a

fe
r 

&
 S

tr
o

n
g

e
r 

Agenda Item No. 10i 
 

TO: Community Safety Partnership Executive 

DATE: Wednesday 2nd November 2022 

SUBJECT: Swale Community Safety Plan Exception Report 

BY: Brooke Buttfield  

 
1. Introduction 
 
This report provides a summary of the key action updates for discussion in the 2022/23 S
[...]

Recommendations 1. To consider the initial views and contributions of 
Members in the development of the new Open Spaces 
and Play Area Strategy.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides the basis for starting the process and consideration of a 

reviewed and updated Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy for Swale. It seeks 
Member thoughts, ideas and ultimate agreement to a process that will provide the 
necessary strategy for the period 2023-2028. As play areas come under the 
oversight of the Community Committee it is expected that this discussion will 
focus on play areas, with the open space element considered by Environment 
Committee. 

 
1.2 The Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy is a key document used not only for 

the strategic direction of the service but also an evidence base for the Local Plan. 
The current version was developed in 2017 and now requires updating with an 
initial technical assessment which will provide detailed evidence of quantity, 
quality, accessibility and need. The report identifies the specific Local Plan 
requirements and relevant corporate policies. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The current Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2018-2022 was developed in 2017 

and sought to define, the Council’s plans to protect, manage, and enhance its 
open spaces and play areas over the period of the plan. A copy is enclosed as 
Appendix I. 

 
2.2 The strategy’s purpose is to provide a sound body of evidence for supporting 

open space policies within the local plan, identify key opportunities and strategic 
imperatives, plan for delivery improvements to new and existing spaces and set 
standards for provision, quality and accessibility. 

 
2.3 The current document provides background to the strategy such as a vision and 

context, summarises the technical assessment, identifies the challenges, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



provides recommendations and action plan and also identifies the need and 
source for funding. 
 


[...]
vesting in our environment and responding positively to 
global challenges 

• Priority 3 - Tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for 
everyone 

• Priority 4 - Renewing local democracy and making the Council fit for 
the future 

 

Page 22



While open space has a role to play in several of the Corporate Plan priorities 
given its link to homes through new development and equal opportunities through 
community engagement, its key strand is Priority 2 and the value placed on the 
environment and its ability to respond to climate change and increase biodiversity 
through various initiatives. 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is proposed to review and develop a new strategy over the coming months. 

This involves several stages and key pieces of work including production of an up 
to date and robust technical assessment that will identify and guide the specific 
recommendations for the new strategy. This will then be fully considered by 
Members along with external consultation on the draft strategy. 

 

Key Principals 
3.3 Key principals in the current strategy include the following: 

• Protect the Council’s existing open space network 

• Provide spaces to encourage a healthy community 

• Focus on enhancing/improving the quality of key open spaces 

• Promote the benefits open space has for people living and visiting Swale 
and enriching the biodiversity for wildlife 

• Support the development of facilities in open space to recognise the needs 
of users with disabilities and benefits of emotional and holistic approaches 
that open spaces can bring. 

• Maximise the benefits of the open space and play facilities that comes with 
increased housing development required under the local plan 

 
3.4 The play area section of the strategy focuses on the following principals: 

• Provision of a flagship play area in each of the major conurbations, 
Sittingbourne, Sheerness and Faversham. 

• Provision of other play areas to a LEAP standard assessed on quality,
[...]
houghts and guidance 
on the principals for a new strategy. 

 
5.2 The new draft strategy will go through a process of Member consideration and 

external consultation before final agreement. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The reviewed Open Space and Play Area Strategy would align 
specifically and directly to Priority 2 of the Corporate Plan - 
Investing in our environment and responding positively to global 
challenges. In addition, it links to Priority 1 through its association 
with the Local Plan by providing the evidence base and showing 
need for appropriate development. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

None identified at this stage. However, the technical assessment 
will require funding which will be determined following the meeting 
and whilst we research the scope of the work. Major changes in 
policy may result in increased costs and would therefore need to 
be assessed against the budget framework. The current 
Playground Improvement Programme is funded from Special 
Projects Fund. As this is now all allocated to specific playground 
projects, future improvements will need to rely on section 106 
funding from developers or alternative capital funding being 
allocated. 

Page 24



Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

None identified at this stage. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

The new strategy has a significant part to play in the future 
strategic direction for the service, the requirements placed upon 
new development via the Local Plan and how the Council 
responds effectively to the climate and ecological emergency.  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Open spaces and play areas can contribute significantly to health 
and well-being as evidenced by the usage and value placed upon 
them by the community during the Covid crises. The strategy will 
link with the Health and Care Partnership and can positively 
contribute to obesity work through the Population Health 
Management Group. The strategy will provide the basis and 
evidence for need and accessibility in both existing and new 
communities. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

There are no differential equality issues raised by the proposals in 
this report at this time, although one of the key strands of the 
strategy review is to identify appropriate accessibility standards to 
open space and play areas for the whole community. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 2018-2022 

• Appendix II: Play Area Refurbishment-Improvement Plan 2021-25 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

• None 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy
2018-2022

Page 27



Swale Borough Council              http://twitter.com/SwaleCouncil                                                  www.swale.gov.uk  

Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 2018-2022

2

Section 1: Introduction and Executive Summary

Foreword: Councillor David Simmons. 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder Environmental and Rural Affairs 3

1.1 Introduction 4

1.2 Defi nition of Open Space 4

1.3 Typologies of Open Space 5

1.4 Executive Summary 6

1.5 Purpose 8

1.6 Vision  8

1.7 National Planning Policy for open spaces 9

1.8 Swale Strategic Context 11

1.9 Local Plan 12

1.10 Local Green Spaces 14
 
Section 2: The way forward

2.1 Technical Assessment report summary 16

2.2 Open space challenges 16

2.3 Play Areas - Future Provision 17

2.4 Open Space Assessment Recommendations 20

2.5 Strategy action plan1 22

Section 3: Funding 

3.1 Council funding 23

3.2 Community Asset Transfer 24

3.3 Open Spaces Contribution costs 25

Appendi
[...]
oughout (not bark pit or safety matting)

 • High population area (high footfall within 20 minutes walking distance) *

 • DDA specifi c play equipment - designed, installed and maintained with specialist equipment to 

  ensure that disabled children and their parents can enjoy playing in a safe and stimulating 

  environment.

  * Consider possible changes to existing assessment criteria in line with nationally agreed standard guidelines

Page 52



Swale Borough Council              http://twitter.com/SwaleCouncil                                                  www.swale.gov.uk  

Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 2018-2022

27

LOCAL STANDARD PLAY AREA:

Adequate provision of equipment to provide play provision for lower usage which include:

 • Swings (junior and baby)

 • Slide

 • Multi-frame climbing area

 • Rocker

 • Basic Seating

 • Bins

 • Signage

 • Perimeter fencing where required (based on risk assessment)

 • DDA compliant equipment where possible

 • Equipment specifi c safety surfacing

Page 53



Swale Borough Council              http://twitter.com/SwaleCouncil                                                  www.swale.gov.uk  

Copies of this Swale Borough Council strategy are available on the Council website  www.swale.gov.uk
If you would like further hard copies or alternative versions (e.g. large print, audio, different language)
we will do our best to accommodate your request. Please contact the Council at:

Swale Borough Council,
Swale House,
East Street,
Sittingbourne
Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre 01795 417850

Page 54



APPENDIX II 

Play Area  
Improvement Plan  

2021-2025 
 
 
This document details the improvements to the SBC play areas in most need that 
have been made already in 2021-22 and those scheduled for 22-23 onwards. It 
includes both refurbishment and replacement/additional equipment.  
 
Play Area Refurbishment Plan 
 
During 2021-22 a refurbishment programme was introduced to renovate and update 
the exis
[...]
0 Funding required 

TOTAL £110,000  

 

Page 60



Community Committee Forward Decisions Plan 

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment 
 

10.01.23 Open Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Steph Curtis 

Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy  
 
 

10.01.23 Open Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Graeme Tuff 

Built Facility Strategy (BFS) 
 

01.03.23 Open Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Jay Jenkins 

Tennis Court Improvement Project  
 
 

01.03.23 Open Lead officer:  Jay Jenkins 
 
Report author: Graeme Tuff 

Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 01.03.23 Open Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Jay Jenkins 

Parking Review 
 

01.03.23 Open Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author:  Martyn Cassell 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Community Safety Strategic Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Swale Community Safety Plan Exception Report 021122

	6 Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy
	Open_Spaces_and_Play_Area_Strategy_2018-2022
	Appendix II Play Area Refurbishment-Improvement Plan 2021-25

	7 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 553 - 
 

 

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 10 January 2023 from 7.00  - 8.25 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, 
Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Macdonald, Richard Palmer (Chair), Hannah Perkin, Ken Rowles and 
Julian Saunders. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Kellie MacKenzie, Graeme Tuff and Emma Wiggins. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Martyn Cassell, Jay Jenkins and Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
APOLOGY: Cameron Beart. 
 

559 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

560 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

561 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2022 (Minute Nos. 408 – 414) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

562 Community Safety Strategic Assessment 
 
The Chair invited a Member to speak.  The Member drew attention to the announcement 
from Chief Inspector Sarah Rivett that there would be a reduction of Police Community 
Support Officer (PCSO) levels and there were no current plans for recruitment.  He said it 
was bad news which would affect a lot of people.  
 
The Community Safety Manager introduced the report which provided an overview of the 
Swale Community Safety Strategic Assessment process and sought feedback from the 
Committee on the current Community Safety Partnership (CSP) performance and any 
emerging issues the CSP might need to focus on.  The Community Safety Manager 
advised that Swale Borough Council (SBC) was a statutory partner of the CSP and was 
annually required to complete the strategic assessment which included: a review of current 
performance against priorities; discussion about emerging issues and consideration of 
wider threats and opportunities which might impact the work of the partnership.   
 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

- 554 - 
 

The Community Safety Manager reported that the CSP Executive Group would meet at 
the end of January 2023, and would consider data and feedback from partners and the 
Community Committee.  She drew attention to Appendix I, Swale Community Safety 
Partnership Priorities 2022/23 and advised that the priorities had not significantly changed 
much and it was more the specific focus within them that had been amended.  She 
referred to Appendix 2, Swale Community Safety Partnership Executive Performance 
Exceptions Report November 2022, and said that the Strategic Assessment was still being 
drafted.  Members were required to provide feedback based on the questions set out on 
page 6 of the report. 
 
The Chair invited Members to consider the report.  In the discussion that followed 
Members made points and asked questions which included: 
 

• Noted that the Police received more funding from Council Tax than SBC and sought 
value for money; 

• saddened that PCSOs were being reduced and hoped that any replacement police 
officers would attend incidents as the PCSOs had; 

• welcomed more police officers as they had more enforcement powers than the 
PCSOs; 

• referred to page 12 of the report and welcomed the drop in Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) but wondered how the figures compared to 2019-20?; 

• local MPs needed to be lobbied about the illegal use of e-scooters; 

• a visible Police presence in high streets was very important; 

• how could ward members feedback concerns to the Police?;  

• suggested more out-reach education on e-scooters from the Police or CSP; 

• there needed to be clearer information on community events such as litter-picking; 

• would like to see the Swale Fusion Festival held again as it helped to revitalise 
Sittingbourne High Street; 

• the report lacked information and needed to get the community out-reach going 
again; 

• welcomed the great work on domestic violence and violence against women; 

• concerned about the increase in hate crime in Kent and the CSP should lead and 
work with partners on how this could be reduced; 

• referred to the increase in shoplifting and wondered whether it was due to the cost-
of-living crisis; 

• important to note the loss of various funding streams within the report and how the 
CSP could remain effective; 

• concerned about the increase in crime in Sittingbourne High Street and considered 
that the closure of Phoenix House, Sittingbourne had not helped; 

• what would the different approach to modern slavery entail?; 

• should focus on modern slavery and raise awareness amongst agencies in 
particular health providers; 

• the comment in paragraph 3.1 on page 17 of the report about closing the Focus 
area work in Sheerness due to a reduction in ASB was wrong and should be 
reconsidered;   

• the statistics under the crime priority showed a big increase in all categories, was 
that due to the Covid-19 Pandemic?  

• considered ASB was often under-reported and that needed to be addressed; 

• aware that domestic abuse could increase during a recession;  

• needed to focus on the issue of vehicle ASB; and 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

- 555 - 
 

• considered the CSP were doing a good job but often the Police did not respond to 
residents’ concerns. 

 
In response the Community Safety Manager said that Kent Police were looking at 
resources and were consulting internally on their neighbourhood policing review.  She 
reminded Members that some information had been circulated to them and that the CSP 
would be looking at the impact of the new neighbourhood policing model which would 
come into effect in June 2023.  The Community Safety Manager said that a new District 
Commander and new Community Safety Unit Inspector were now in post and agreed to 
feedback comments about outward facing work. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that e-scooters were legislated by central government and 
agreed that lobbying local MPs and the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner could be 
useful.  The Community Safety Manager said she was aware the Police were willing to do 
some targeted operations to educate people on e-scooter use and enforce incorrect use if 
possible.   She said that breaches of lockdown rules were classed as ASB hence the 
increase for the 2020-21 period. 
 
The Community Safety Manager said that hate crime was being looked at, and awareness 
in respect of Modern Slavery had been raised in 2015 when the Modern Slavery Act came 
into effect, and she agreed that both should be ongoing priorities for the partnership. The 
Community Safety Manager said that ASB was often not reported and suggested the CSP 
promoted different ways that residents could report ASB such as online.  She did not think 
that the Covid-19 Pandemic had caused an increase in burglary levels.  Violence against 
the person had been increasing for years and was mostly due to domestic abuse.   
 
The Community Safety Manager said road safety figures had not been looked at recently 
as they had been reducing.  She agreed to whether see this was something the CSP could 
focus on moving forward. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their input and welcomed the new Police Constable’s 
commitment to prioritising community policing.  Members were asked to feedback any 
further comments to the CSP Executive Group by 26 January 2023.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

563 Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 
 
The Greenspaces Manager introduced the report which provided the basis for starting the 
process and consideration of a reviewed and updated Open Spaces and Play Area 
Strategy for Swale.  Members thoughts, ideas and ultimate agreement to a process to 
provide the necessary strategy for the period 2023-2028, focusing on play areas, as the 
Environment Committee were looking at the open space element.  The Greenspaces 
Manager said the current open space strategy was developed in 2017 and covered the 
period 2018-2022, he drew attention to its key principals set out at page 23 of the report. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager said open spaces were a key strand of the Council’s strategic 
priority 2 (Investing in our environment) and responding positively to global challenges.  He 
drew attention to Appendix I, Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 2018-2022 and 
Appendix II, Play Area Refurbishment-Improvement Plan 2021-25.  He asked Members to 
consider any changes or additional priorities and drew attention to the questions set out on 
page 23 of the report. 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

- 556 - 
 

 
The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods drew attention to the financial 
implications set out on page 24 of the report.  She asked Members to bear in mind that 
most of the play equipment had been funded via Section 106 Agreements and other 
financial contributions.  
 
The Chair invited Members to consider the report.  Members raised points and asked 
questions which included: 
 

• What were the timescales and would the pre-election period have an impact on 
them?; 

• would like to see more of the Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) surfaces used as they 
allowed provision of sports for wider age groups; 

• if old equipment was functional and safe and could be refurbished then the Council 
should keep it; 

• improvements were needed at Sittingbourne Skate Park; 

• if there were any health and safety issues at any of the Council’s play areas then 
they should be closed until repaired; 

• concerned about the Council no longer adopting open spaces from developers and 
organisations given the known issues with management companies and their lack 
of upkeep of such areas after the ten-year period; 

• the Council would not find it easy to find volunteers to manage play areas; 

• the play areas within the Roman Ward of Sittingbourne were adequate and being 
used; 

• could involvement of volunteers and letting them know how they could help be built 
into the strategy?; 

• drew attention to some play areas which had been destroyed by fire and the need 
to explore, “designing out crime” within open spaces which was inexpensive to do; 

• welcomed the focus on making play areas accessible for the disabled; 

• would like to see more focus on liaising with parent groups such local Parent 
Teacher Associations; 

• the Council needed to be careful of outsourcing play areas and ensure appropriate 
legal safeguards in respect of their upkeep were in place; 

• important not to ignore the rural areas; 

• felt that sometimes older children missed out as play areas were often aimed at 
younger children; 

• volunteers and partnerships were fundamental to ensuring play areas were safe 
and maintained; and 

• concerned about the use of rubber in play areas and asked if more natural play 
areas could be provided. 

 
In response, the Greenspaces Manager said the decision to not adopt local open space 
and play areas within new developments, had been taken five years ago and he was only 
aware of one complaint during that period.  He said it came down to finances and the 
Council’s ability to resource it.   
 
With regard to volunteers, the Greenspaces Manager said the Council had worked very 
well with volunteer groups on projects in Swale such as: Milton Creek Country Park and In 
Bloom.  He said the focus for volunteers could be written into the strategy.    
 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

- 557 - 
 

The Greenspaces Manager said they tried to incorporate natural play where possible to 
make play areas more interesting and valuable to play.  He said play areas being 
damaged by fire seemed to have been a particular issue within the last couple of years.  It 
was thought that brighter colours were often made from plastic which were attractive when 
evaluating design, so it was important to consider the design and robustness of 
equipment. 
 
In terms of timescales, the Head of Environment and Leisure said the technical 
assessment and audit had not been commissioned and whilst work on them would 
continue through the pre-election period, it was unlikely to be considered by the 
Committee until after the May 2023 local election. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

564 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved:  That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


